in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

In5:Ivency (Etnggland & A M O 3

ey e 2w Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

R o

Companies House

MR

21/05/2019 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Compary number B‘F’?WW’?’?’?

Company name in full ‘VCIean Life Ltd

|

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Nicholas

Surname Simmonds

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 81 Station Road

Street ‘

Post town | Marlow

County/Region | Bucks

Postcode |€ EIT? 1 ’T\j’?’i

Country |

u Administrator’'s name o

Full forenamefs) ’ Chris © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Newell another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Suiding nameiumber| 81 Station Road O Ot IS s

1 |

Street | another administrator.

Post town | Marlow

County/Region l Bucks

Postcode [EWFF—FWEF

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ @ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

r Sign and date

nm

Signature

X

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date ‘Tld;— A P; PZ_FO—WPQ—




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

mresenter information

n Important information

‘ You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Daniel Salmon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

Address

|

\ 81 Station Road
[ Marlow
|

|

Post town

Bucks

County/Region

e sz [ Tainls|

Country

|DX

Telephone

01628 478100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

& The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

2 You have attached the required documents.

&2 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further infoermation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice Court No. 000256 of 2019

VClean Life Ltd
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100



VClean Life Ltd (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

3. The Joint Administrators' Fees

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

7. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

-]

. Approval Process

Appendices

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Casts for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursemnents ("Quantuma LLP's Summary"}

IV. Breakdown of the Joint Administrators' Time Caosts from 25 March 2018 to 9 May 2019
V. Information to Support the Joint Administraters’ Fee Praposal
Vi.  Proof of Debt



VClean Life Ltd (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposa! incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
1.

The business was established in 2012 and the principal activity of the Company was
dry cleaning, and traded from leasehold premises at VClean House Trade City,
Thomas Sawyer Way, Watford, England, WD18 0GS. On 25 March 2019, Nick
Simmonds and Chris Newell of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company by the Directors.

1.2

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposais, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the third statutory objective of realising property in order to

make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential crediters.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated |  Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset e to date realisations | realisations
Book Debts Nil Nil Nit
Motor Vehicles Nil Nil Nil
Cash at Bank 80.70 1,580 1,580
intellectual Property Nil Nit Nil
Plant and Machinery Nil 20,000 20,000
Computer Equipment Nil Nil Nit
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators' fees 18,841.50 10,000 28.841.50
Solicitors’ fees TBC TBC TBC
Agents' fees ] TBC T8C T8C
All other expenses 330.55 570.44 457.55
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) Uncertain Unceriain
Secured creditor {floating charge) Uncertain Unceriain
Preferential creditors Nit Nil
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading

1.8

to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they wilt undertake to complete the Administration togettier
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors'

3



VCiean Life Ltd {In Administration)

The Jalnt Administrators’ Propasat

1.7

consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administratars’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

22

23

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insoivency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 18 February 2019 the Company agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators
that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis
of time costs incurred by the insclvency practitioners and their staff at their standard
charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and malters
that were considered to ba necessary to placing VClean Life Ltd into Administration.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps
to market the business and assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested
parties with a view to agreeing a sale in principle that could be comgleted shortly after
the Joint Administrators' appointment. Thus, agents were engaged to value and
market the business and assets by the most beneficial means in view of the time
available. Solicitors were also engaged to draft a sale and purchase agreement and
to assist in agreeing its terms with the prospective purchaser. It was felt that this
strategy would further the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. Further information
regarding the work done prior to Administration is given in Attachment B to the
Statement of Proposals. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for
creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the second Administration objective would
improve the prospects of recovery, even avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of
the empioyees.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administratars in the sum of £16,012.50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Hl is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior fo Administration and inciuded within Appendix |l are
Quantuma LLP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.



vClean Life Ltd {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

24 The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

£
Category 1
Statutory Advertising 84.50
Total £
Category 2
AML Identification Search 6.00
Total £90.50

25 As confirmed above, Coyle White Devine and Harrison Clark Rickerbys were
instructed to provide legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators.
It was agreed that their services would be provided on a timecosts basis and
consequently Harrison Clark Rickerbys incurred costs of £2,962.50 plus VAT and
Coyle White Devine incurred costs of £2 114. Plus VAT in the pre administration
period in connection with the following activities:

« Filing of Notice of Intention to Appoint and Administrator
» Filing of Notice of Appointment of an Administrator

Solicitors have incurred expenses of £100 in relation to filing documents with the
online Courts services,

Axia Valuation Services were instructed in February 2019 to carry out an inventory
and valuation of the Company's assels on going concem {in situ and ex situ) bases
and a forced sale basls, and to provide advice in respect of the offer received by the
Company for its business and assets from the purchaser.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on & timecosts basis and
consequently estimated costs of £5,000 were incurred in the pre administration
period.

2.6 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

2.7 A summary of the total costs incurred tagether with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators' pre- 16.012.50 0.00 - 16,012.50
administration Remuneratfion
Administrators' pre- - - - -
administration Expenses:
Legal costs TBC Nil - TBC
Valuation Agent's costs TBC Nif - TaC

Marketing . R . .



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)

The joint Administrators’ Praposal

Administrators' Pre- 90.50 - - 80.50
administration
Disbussemenis

Category 1 84.50 Nit - 84,50
Category 2 6.00 Nil - 6.00
Total Amount Qutstanding £16,103
2.8 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP's time costs (see Appendix Ii) £16,012.50
Quantuma LLFP's disbursements £90.50
Agents' costs TBC
Solicitors’ costs TBC
Total £16,103

2.9 | am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’' Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the wark is performed {plus VAT);

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time cosfs incurred in the
Administration to 9 May 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V pravides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are defailed in
Appendix lil. The appropriate staff have been assigned fo work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard fo the complexity
of the relevant wark, the financial value of the assets being realised and ¢claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

+ Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts databage, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assels, employee matiers, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
ta creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

+« Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reporis to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case



VClean Life Ltd (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide lo Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
hitp:/hwww. quantuma. comiquide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Funrher information is set out below and in the appendices ta explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading experses and tax liabiiities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and wiil fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

* Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parlies where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplit. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recaurse to creditors.

s Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix lll provides details of the bases of Category 2 dishursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Jaint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
befow. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration {(including Statutory Reporting)

§.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Adminisirators and their staff carry out their work to high professionai standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

« Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

* Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, techrical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration,

« Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements,
and

= Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4

5.5

5.7

58

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

« To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

» To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA" work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work invalves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Cempany’s directors and
other seniar staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

in the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal lega! action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's baoks and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Realisation of assets

59 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Progressing a salfe of the Company's leasehold property;

Assisting the Secured Creditor with the collection of book debts;

Continuing to market the Company's unencumbered assets

Concluding a sale of the Company’s chattel assets, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining the claims of retention of title; and
Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;
Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its claim;

Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

Responding to creditors' queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;,
Dealing with a creditors' committee, if one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/Ni
deductions to HMRC:

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.11 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficuit to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration to CVL and consequently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.
Therefore, although much of the time estimated to be incurred in the activities listed
above has been included in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, in the event that
the Administration moves to CVL sooner than anticipated, the Joint Liquidators are
likely to incur a propartion of the time currently allccated to the Joint Administrators,
for exampie in concluding the book debt collections.

§.121n any event, the Joint Liquidatars will be required ta carry out the following activities
in addition to continuing to realise the Company's assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:



VClean Life Ltd {in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

s« Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and
comgleting periodic tax returns;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration;

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements:

« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

s Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of soiicitors where
necessary;

Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and
Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.

Other Infarmation to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

5.4

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V alsc provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligaticn to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

[n summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
fime costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totailing £25,435
in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent tc date of
£18,841.50, as described in Appendix IV,

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It bas been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets
. there will be no requirement to hold a physicai creditors' meeting or

additional decision procedure o consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and
. there will be no need to extend the Administration

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approvat from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Esltimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as anvisaged, the Joint Administratars will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

10



VClean Life Ltd (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured and preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators
propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have
effect, unless the court specifies a time.

8. Approval Process

8.1 The creditors are not heing asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Further
details can be found at section 8 of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

8.2 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, certain matters
described in this Proposal are to be decided by the secured and preferential creditors.
Therefore, this information is provided to other creditors for information purposes anly.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above piease do not hesitate to contact
Daniel Salmon on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at daniel.saimon@guantuma.com.

Dated this 17/5/2019

Nicholas Simmonds

Joint Administrator

Licenged in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of VClean Life Lid (in Administration) ars managed by the Joint Administrators, who
act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

11



A"

9861 1OV ADNIATOSNI 3HL 40 18 3TINATHIS Ol LNVNSYNd
STIVSOdONd .SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOT SHL 40 LNIN3ILYLS

{uonensiunupy uj) P17 2417 UEIDA

1 XIONAddY



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators' Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 000256 of 2019

VClean Life Ltd
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100

Disclaimer Notice

« This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell,
the Joint Administrators of VClean Life Ltd, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose.
it is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpase, or in any
other context.

= Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals ara illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

+ Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any kability in respect of this Statement of Proposais.

+ The Joint Administrators act as agent for VClean Life Ltd and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct
of the Administration.

« All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Scheduie B1 of the insofvency Act 1986

Contents

R

Introduction

Background to the Company

Events Leading 1o the Acministration
The Purpose of the Adminisiration

Managemant of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6. The Statement of Affairs and the OQutcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approvai of the Statement of Proposals

8. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 25 March 2019 and Creditors' Details
D Estimated Qutcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account



VClean Life Ltd {in Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Actin relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
craditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 17 May 2019,

The Joint Administratars think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors. Consequently and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request
such a decision. Please see section 8 for further details.

Background to the Company

2.1 The business was establishad on 14 February 2012 and the principal activity of the
Company was washing and dry-cleaning of textile and fur products and traded from
ieasehold premises at VClean House, Trade City, Thomas Sawyer Way, Watford,
England, W18 0GS.

2.2 The Company was built on providing corporate uniforms and the delivery and collection
of “green cleaning” services in the London area. It incorporated as VClean Life Ltd in
2012. The Company was involved in environmentally friendly garment cleaning using
fully automated drop-off and collection points. The Company built its reputation
providing bespoke tailoring services for the corporate sector. It looked after a growing
number of corperate sites providing garment services to all tenants and workers.

2.3 it introduced "VDrop” technology which is an automated collection and delivery point
that allowed green cleaning service at a competitive price.

2.4 The Company did not operate profitably and relied upon outside investment in order
function. it began o experience significant cash flow difficulties and it was forecasted
that it would need significant investment in order to become profitable and centinue to
trade.

Overview of Financial information

2.5 Extracts from the abbreviated accounts for the 12 months to 28 February 2018 are
shown below.

2.8 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators
however the Company did engage Quantuma LLP and carried out an Independent
Business Review. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect management's
explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account and balance sheet.



VClean Life Lid {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators” Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Accounts for Unaudited
year to 28/02/2018  Accounts for year
to 28/02/12018
£
E
Turnover 880,436 832,150
Cost of Sales (552,152) (575,481)
Gross Profit 328,283 256,668
Gross Margin % % %
Administrative (1,108,986) (301,768}
Costs
(LYEBIT (780,703) {45,100}
Source: Management/Audited Accounts
Summary Balance Shesat
Unaudited Unaudifed
Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for year
year to 28/2/2019 to 28/2/2018
£ £
Tangible assets 1,498,730 205,338
Current Assets
stock 65724 18,100
debtors 505,469 330,521
Cash at bank 150,661 22,654
Liabilities
Trade creditors (978,832) (363,762)
Other (55.816) (55,818)
Bank {1,834,900) (33,996)
Total Liabilities (2,9685,548) {453,578)
Net Assets 155,016 155,018

Source: Unaudited Accounts



VClean Life Ltd (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

27

28

Management and Employees

As at 25 March 2019, the Company employed approximately 24 members of staff, as
follows:;

Operations Manager
Warehouse Manager

8 Factory workers

2 Tailors

2 Drivers

Finance director
Managing Director
Administrator

PA to Managing Director
Uniform Sales Administrator
Uniform Purchaser

3 Milton Keynes Branch Workers

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

The Company began to experience cash flow difficulties due to high costs and
overheads. Foracasts showed that it would be difficult to continue to frade due to
significant liabilities. The abiiity to cut overheads was restricted by the level of fixed
and committed costs such as the leased equipment.

Quantuma were engaged to assist with marketing the business with a view to
completing a salg. Axia Valuation Services were instructed to assist with marketing
the business to third parties via various mechanisms however a sale did not
materialise.

The Company did not have sufficient capita! to setftle its liabilities as and when they
fell due therefore the directors agreed that it would proceed with placing the Company
into Administration.

On 25 March 2019, Nick Simmonds and Chris Newell of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by Exworks Capital Fund | L.P.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration}
Statemant of Joint Administrators’ Propgsals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.6

a7

For creditors’ general information, the EC Reguiation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Natice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at {his fink
www quantuma com/legai-notices/.

4, The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set outin Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

] rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up {without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order t0 make a distribution to one or mare secured or
preferentiat creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of werking capital and the
cessation of trading prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators did not consider it
possible fo restructure the existing business or propose a Company Voluntary
Arrangement.

The Jaint Administrators would comment that the third objective will be achieved
through the sale of the Company's assets and / or by the collection of the Company's
debtors.

A defailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
abjective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appaintment

51

52

immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.



VClean Life Ltd [In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

53

54

5.5

5.6

57

5.9

Assets remaining to be realised

The Company factored its boaok debts, and as a result they are held as security by
Exworks Capital Fund I L.P. Exworks Capital Fund | L.P is collecting the book deblts.
It is anticipated that there will be insufficient recoveries from the Company's sales
ledger to enable the debt of Exworks Capital Fund | L.P to be paid in full.

The Company has an interest in cash at bank and plant and machinery. Agents, Axia
Valuation Services have been instructed to collect and realise any assets and are in
the process of marketing the assets and business with a view to a sale of the assets.

Post appointment strategy

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors' claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence,

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on any potentlal sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in reiation to the leases and ownership of property.

A significant amount of plant and machinery was financed on hire purchase
agreements. The Joint Administrators’ staff continue to liaise with these funders and
information continues to be provided to assist the funders in assessing their positian.

In addition, Axia Valuation Services, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the
Joint Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The
agents also advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in
their disposal, as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security.

5.10 Al professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their

standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation Into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.11 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities

in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.12 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's

business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insoclvency Act 1986

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

8.6

6.7

A Statement of Affairs as at 25 March 2019 fias been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

In accordance with the standarg format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

In comparison to the figures shown on the Estimated Outcome Statement in
Attachment D, the company's debtors have an uncertain value.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
infarmation.

Secured creditors

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set aut in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Term loan facility 1,389,211.82
and Revolving Credit facility
TOTAL £1,389,211.82

The anticipated recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome
Statement at Attachment C.

Preferentiai claims

A claim for unpaid pension contributions is also anticipated, although it is yet to be
quantified.

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPS who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £26,000. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, availabie for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.10 It is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to discharge the costs of the

Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators envisage that there will be
ne resulting net property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

6.11 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section

176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the net property
will be less than £10,000.

6.12 As demonsirated in the Estimated Quicome Statement attached at Attachment D, on

the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further casts to be incurred in



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors, including preferential creditors.

6.13 Atiached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 25 March 2019 to 9 May 2019.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending 1o matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT);

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seak approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
and preferential creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 Information to suppart the propased basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

841

8.2

83

As explained in Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2){(a) of the Act). Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)({b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statemnent of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Jaint Administrators shall be required to seek a
creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company's
totai debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered.
Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant o Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators' Proposals

91  The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose ta creditors that

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order fo achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they sell the Company's assets at such time(s) and an such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any



VClean Life Ltd {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

persan, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company, and

{iiiy they do ail such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirabie or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpese incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 85(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) however, in the uniikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the court's permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies natice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors”
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Nicholas Simmonds and
Chris Newell will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the preposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.50(6)(b) of the Rulss, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

{iii} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compuisory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newell may ask the court that they be
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking
their duties as Liquidator.

10



vClean Life Ltd (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Admin!strators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated this 17/5/2019

Nicholas Simmonds

Joint Administrator
The affairs, business and property of VClean Life Lid {in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administraters, who

act as agents of the Company and contract without peraanal liability.

11



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY18

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP ar Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules
2016 {whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Nicholas Simmonds and Chris Newelt

VClaan Life Ltd (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Eamings before interest and tax

Financial year ended 2018

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regutations




ATTACHMENT B

VCLEAN LIFE LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Name(s}

VClean Life Ltd

Crane Projects L td

Trading Name(s) VCiean Life Ltd
Proceedings In Administration
Court High Court of Justice

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Jaint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorparation Date
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Sharehaldings

000256 of 2019

25 March 2019

Nicholas Simmonds and
Chris Newell

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

c/o Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Bucks, SL7 1NS

07948356

14 February 2012

Exworks Capital Fund | L.P of 333 West Wacker
Drive, Suite 16020, Chicago, lllincis, 60606
Nick Harris, Tim Edwards

Nick Harris- 93 Ordinary Shares, Tim Edwards- 2
Ordinary Shares




ATTACHMENT C

VCiean Life Ltd VClean Life Ltd (1N ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 25 MARCH 2019 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Nama of Company Coragge; Number
VClean Life Lid 07848356

inthe
High Court of Justice ' 2018-000256

Statement as to the affalrs of

VClean Life Lid
81 Station Road
Mariow

Bucks

SL7 INS

on tha 25 March 2019, the data that the company entared administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe the facts gtatad in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 25 March 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name Tint EDUst2E
otfoS/ecra




VClean Life Lid
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 March 2019

A - Summary of Assels

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ E

Assats subject to fixad charga:
Baok Debts 325,650.00 Uncerfain

NiL NIL
Motar Vehicles 4,800.00 NiL

NIL NIL
Exworks Caphal Fund | LP {1,388.211.82)
Oeficiency c/d {1,389, 211.82)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Computer Equipmant 538.00 NIL
Stock 19,100.00 NIL
Intelectusi Property 200,000.00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Cash al Bank 9,592.00 NIL

NIL

Estimsted total assats availabie for preferantial creditors

sigrature ___ 2 IA~— N

Dats LL {ostbﬂ




VClean Lifa Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as al 25 March 2019

A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realige
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Paga A) NIL
Labilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Employea Armaars/Hol Pay 26,008.20
25,008.20
Estimated deficlency/surplus as ragards preferential creditors (26,008.20)
Debts sacured by floating charges pre 15 Seplember 2003
Other Pre 15 Septamber 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
. ___NL
(26.008.20)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabla (o cany forward) _ NiL
Estimated total assets avallable for fiaating charge holders {26.008.20)
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency bid 1,389,211.82
1,389,211.82
Estimatad deficlency/surplus of asseis after floating chamges {1.415,220.02)
Estimated prascribed part of net property where applicabie (brought down} NiL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Shixtfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 26.008.20
Unsecured non-preferential ciaime {excluding any shortfall to fMloating charge holders)
Trade & Expanse Creditors 5680,973.06
289 48,627.7¢
HM Revenue & Customs 192.243.00
801,843.82
Estimatad deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003} {827.852.02}
Shortfall in respact of F.C's post 14 September 2003 {brought down) 1,389,211.82
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (2.217,063.84)
lasued and called up capial
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
100,00
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards mambers {2,217,183.84)

Signature AN oate_*'f03/2549



8224 6102 lidv OF,

BE'2Z8e

BUGLOZ " YOS Sdl

NDS S 'SHYRI0DeR 'HQMBUNQ ‘BNuGAY JBS0L "Ry voliesy ‘(g Hun) | wuN meod

l.\l.\(&\u.N‘\

P17 uliseg Alepicuquus |BRURSS]

Si0 ) oiegd
ameusis

2030

si'zol'e MVE Gy ‘wapBuny PEIUN ‘SNUSPIOIUeH 'UBpUSdIaH ‘90D SNY Xied F| PRYLWII @09e0WT L0an
or'ecs NO03 0032
20'85%'¢ ING GLNL ‘ua) 'SE0USASS 'SI9ID IS 16U "SUIGHS MBIAIINT 2 WUN RBLAONN I8N NBALE 1002
Zs'Zhi OVD £91 'MIUSRIURT ‘USMISE 'PEOY PIOJ SSOW [N Joyauy SISIOM KA 000
05'Zen'2 AML 679 'utysEoie 'ing 'pioy AN Aing ‘poamAliaiyg sueD RO YL PR J0MQd PUB S UMGID [1ilele]
19282 ¥dg ZAQ 'pueiEug ‘spuaipiy isap Aepng 1sans Buy a8 VINBIGADD BSDYD 8002
79°026'S 00 LIN ‘uopucT 'PE0Y UBULeD) 685 o1 Addng uesis S0950
00'BL2'Z) 079 ZM ‘pumBuz ‘vopua 'ubujpped 'ecBLS ] BWNOGISET 5} 'JOOL Y PEYWIN Hd YsLeyD 000
09'¥EZ siequey) Alres €020
ML PN
6£'0L2'} ‘pumBul JeIEeyIuSH "PECYH SREOUL 'S1UeY) STousng fesvued ‘Z Aeasieg 'CZ MiNg suopnog |1 829 20090
yeove 0B, SRFRD 1002
0808kl suoRuULd 2D 0092
16'920'02 NAS 1208 AembBiey 'PY SduIeH P Jeweas ) yooug PORO
£6'9vs'L 9ug) ysaup £0aD
09681 SUSUNNA.] JNEM LOORRY L0g0
0s'2¢ Jnsewsboeg oogD
os'eLlL'L RIpumSy 20V
55'v8 S semE(] - xaly YOvD
SZ'OIS'E BAAY 60D
Z0'200'1 249 SNS UODUIME 'ABM, HIUSIUAA ‘XIBJ SERUIING I HILIPUIAN SN0 IR{EHUAM Ay 20VD
ZZOLE'E Dy 10v9
08’218 90 OLNN "sysuciduisyon ‘uapyemy ‘w00 Asyuad 12 017 vogrediye: s]aBIqUY VD
00'are'y 2MB S1NW 'seufe)y UOUIN 'PY PumAleiN Q1 B2 BOMUKY Jegquiy SOV
00'081 79 01O 'X9813 'utiYBnoT] ‘peoy YBIM LGL 'SENOH UMDY oJ'T1 SuAmpy Yoo
Ty TN pioy wayy £ovo
96'65¢ 202 DL "UOUOT JOHIRIS "UOpUDT §62 “I00L] 18| 186NT BIOMO opY Z0v0
aeove MNE LTV 'AitD uapseg ulwem 'UT senIse  'ULE4 S8QI8d ‘92 JUN P IBUCHRIS Aegay LoV
00°00¢8 Apross Ly 00v2
3 TWPPY L1 T Koyl

sojpas) Auedwo) - g
P11 &1 UEeIDA
d11 Bwnjueny



8Z'21 8102 oy op

o0'ove

60'5102 48p 048 8di

ZHO DLM 'UoPUCT 1SRN FRSRY) RO Z2-1T 'J00ld puR

pa— — R, - t— - ————

g0z ebeg

I.r\’).\(vﬂ\ ameubry

P11 seulyowy Gumes ubjareroy

EQSD

rreee 3ry LHI '\Binquip3 ‘peoy HEWEATRE B2 "PIA IWLUSARSY 'dNDIE) LXMW UCINA SMBID) JOj BROYS 082
o0'pe Alb 919 ‘Aagquumainen) ey ‘pecY youm]| wm. PO SULIBYY UBDS 0089
3
o0'bZe') LY@ "IsLIBLIOS 18w YUON puy Wieg "Wied ‘wenbg veanp 'stuping puBNIQWIMAICN 05 o471 Bupy A sphod »Ou2
ZU'5ZL NVO PLALL ‘*OSTPBHA 'WeLNed ‘KRAA TRAUDD NIl UL 8 UNOJTY SINEACE) [ILBZUSY 204D
¥6'VEO'ELE NV FLML 'XOSADRIY 'Wed ABA) (RAUSD Yilg LILEW & 0 (N} peezuEy LMD
£0'0Z0'ML VNZ GHD "KLY 'SPSSQ Wi IBASNOU] SPISEs(] 'L BUOZ SPUBAY UL Zi1 N PRI PEIMmEY 00D
OTIEE VIP £3 'UOPUOT 108s1S LOSBA0Y 'Sy Aty GSb Asapoiqu3 JBuciseaal 10d2
£9'ZEE v Y03 ‘Uopuc Jeens uopuled 5z “00 W9 peljn weurn g Lug ebgealy 00d0
oy %12 AN '\WwopBuiy pawun 'vopuo ‘peoy a3 €2 P B2 Bl Ui 00N
00'005' L2 OHE SLNO 'Asung ‘Asuaquie "pecy Uopua™ L9T ‘eenoy Masly £ sRndwog W 00
89'Lo 2 LEE ‘UNDOMNG 'MING PROY JMNBAN W [FUENDU] JSNBAA S W10 | TILN Aees v 20D
56'%2 ANS SLIND 'X8383 'MOUBH '$3000804 DE wyod 5 YoM
0Z'cap'sl 4¥2 6171 "wopSury peun 100diSAN 'PROY BIVEE OFL "OIPME SOMUDTN BEL P17 Asuaby snopmy £0M0
Zvoez'l ENOUIN Eajuox ZOMD
59'686'L2 Fet LD 'UOPUGT "SURT SUYDT 1S i JSUmnD BB d1 Aerden AejsBupy 10X
HYS niva
W2 ral's "wopbuiy PeIUN “JUSH 'NDPIS 'PROY SUNIEDRY LB S1OUIBNE LUV BAlJ apisAni) ¥ Guueaubug 1y 00N
RIS 10bBag wr oro
or = ] T Ev3N 'WobBup peYuN ‘PURLBQUINLLION ‘PIRYSHICIS ‘ULEd iseg § (OAg) mrayno sewer oorD
pe'Tso'e 4HS GLNN ‘vajdwenion ‘Bupelivy ‘PROY SULOE IS OZF P suoheaunLLaY IS Y010
00'008'6 15 GZOM 'UoRUO 198NS AsteunsS § Py seaues puk Bupeyey upey) Lo
0Z'BLH'LL Q.LE LN 'syyspioipeg 'VoINT ‘TImeT OO VoI B P 2L WIUN suopdo Jousiu) Zo1n
248

00'0Z6"+ LS ‘PIWOUS 'MOY JEUEYD 0F 'ISNOK RIBREOM 00K RIE 'd 17 (AS) Joules) soqBeg oD 97d Waunjnay UoResW| 1) }e)
00°005'p4 QL LM 'UOPUOT "eans ABIY 'aENoH WNPEed 'UCiueL SN dT1 sjuaunsesu] vl 0ol
oz'Zez') WEIqUIOK ZOHD
DO'EP2'Zal 22\ 963N 'SUAL Uodn NTEOMEN ‘'UOIUSQILIOT WA NiBd UAIUSE "IENOH UUOMUEM SWENG ¢ SNUBADY NH bOHD
QZ0sSY'rL vai 513 ‘PuBiiul 'uopuaT ‘RIOARAS ‘RN UOREIS JOMOL XS ‘00t iy 471 fuuein 0099
3 WUPDY ey Aoy
s10}|pes) Auedwon - g

PYY 9] URSIDA

471 numuenp



6Z:24 BLOZ Wdv OF

B0'S10% 18A 0% el

S g olilag

0 ..rrl..llll..illJ \;llléfl umpulig

80'042'C5L Bujyno) ssinul 99
SLELT'Y SO0 HLMS *UopUOT 'HHEAS UCINED 2| '#IN0K BIUBNY dTIUBUNUOM,  BOMD
P UOSLIBIMM UOOH  ZOMD
90'GYeL OX) Ld) "WoUns 'uoined) aag RI818d 1§ '1NGD) YEMWLOID 6 Susew pu3 Iem LOMD
00°291L'zt ¥IE LLOM "SRUSDIOIIH "DIORBAA ‘DROY PESIILSH ‘IR UMOL yBnouop piopey,  GOMD
SiviL VHI 813 "wopuoT ‘peoy NemBg 8291 pejury (weweus | ) BUDUBS 1820 SN oond
60°2¢ 680 HiMS ‘wopBupj pmjun ‘uopua "Asmpeoig g5 Uopu Jo4 Wodauel | zoLD
XNE ZOHO ‘spisdeniny
LLBLL ‘1oL ‘UBNOIOQUICLE ‘Hilg SSOUING (RIORRWOIU| [BUA, KRMBIE SUL § JUN paxwir seaudeg jequiBsurl) M0LD
00'os MGL S 'weyBupung “yiea poos, Awang /¢ siumRu sy speg y) 001D
vS2 9230 'Ausq
9T ‘uoyBuua speesd ‘vodily SPURIRIA ISV 'proY ARoBly MuIA ANS 'Aung J8d00D Jud o/ peljwy asnbg §0S9
8¥'290'L @S5 GLOM "PIORBAA "SUTT] SO0 ‘SOURD GRBN &4 6E ) Supodosy uninoedg Y052
3 suppy sy Awy
sIoupu) Aundwon - g
PIY 8417 UsRIDA

471 sunjueng



62T} Loz pdv ok QLOZ 1A 0T St Lo sy

Y e < M

?
5
E

b [ )
000 a0 z 004 Amunpup WEMPIWL N  OOLH
oaa 000 ! o't oo RPN UOSRr N OOPH
000 00'0 ] 00 Amupicy Aepig pRamoH g4 LOMH

900 SL.OM

000 00°0 o 00l Kioupugy PO Aapy AMEE SBwol] ‘A spaL) ‘wenoN UBeA, SUBK IMOUIN N DOMH
000 00 \ ou'k Lwipio voqUI MAUY N LOVH
000 000 i oL Knumo 300 AUvIN  DOWH
dNpsRD eamysied samyg e
ury o) dn pesy 0 ON Rupboy  sdi} L awny L]




VClean Life Ltd

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Credjtors

I Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address | {estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs
Exworks Capitat 1,380211.82 | Term loan facility 3usr018 1,389,211.82
FundIL P and Revolving
Credit facility




Vclean Life Ltd - In Admin!stration

Estimated Outcome Staternent
As at 17 May 2015

Assets (Subiect 10 Fixed Charged)

Motar Vehiclas
Book Debts
Lass: Amount owed to secured creditar

Assets {Subject 1o Flgating Charge)
teasehold Premise

Stock

Cash at Bank

Computer Equipment

IP

Plant & Machinery

inistration
Oftice Holders Fees
Office Holders Expanses

Agents Fees
Solicitors Fees

Available for Prefecantia! Creditors

Preferential Claims

Employee Claims (Arrears of wages Holiday Pay)

Shortfall to Preferential Creditors

Notes Book Value

4,800
325,650

1
19,100
9,392
539
200,000
20,000
249,231

26,008

Prescribed Part (50% of first £10,000, 20% Of realisations thereafter)

Available for Unsecured Creditors

Available to Unsecured Creditars

Unsecured Creditars
Trade & Expense
Employee Claims
HMRC
Directors Loans

Total Deficlency

Tatal Deficiency

560,973
48,627
192,243

Motas to Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Staternent as at 17 May 2019
1 Creditors values are estimated and have yet to be verified
2 Agents and Solicitors fees are estimated and have yet to be verlfled

3 The above estimate includes costs of the Administration incl £16,900 pre appt fee, timecosts capped at £25.435

Estimated
to Reallse

[\]

Nit
1,389,212
-1,389,212

Nil

NIl

1,581

il

Nil

20,000
-1,387,631

42,335
457
10,000
2,500
55,292

—_—

-1,422,923
—r—

1,448,931

Nil

-1,448,931

-1,448,931
———

801,343

2,250,774

|

-3,250,77a



VClean Life Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

To 08 May 2019
RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£)
AHairs {£)
Boaok Debts Uncertain 0.00
Motor Vehicles NIL 0.00
Computer Equipment NIL 0.00
Stack NIL 0.00
intellectual Property NIL 0.00
Cash at Bank NIL 80.70
80.70
PAYMENTS
Exworks Capital Fundi L.P {1,389,211.82) 0.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (26,008.20) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors {560,973.06) 0.00
Employees {48,627.76) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (192,243.00) 0.00
Ordinary. Shareholders {100.00) 0.00
0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 80.70
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 80.70
80.70

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.09 08 May 2019 11:07



14"

d11 VANLNVND HO04 S1S0D WL NOLLVHLSININGY-3Hd 40 NMOOXVYIHE

(uonens|uIWpPY ul) P17 B UEIIIA

| XIGNIddV



B1:t | 610Z ABW 60

St

8L-€0-G| UOISIaA

Z 0 | 2bey

Do0 pawiEl) SHKUSEINGEK] P10,
000 PALLIED Sewd MDOL
[ 2% 4 DS ZLL'RL 02’8 00Z ov9s 050 o6’k =noH [0,
00 o noa 000 oo o 00 B 00D 0D Buipe: |
ono oo 0o o0 00 G 00d o' SI3ESY )0 LoRESIERY
Z ¥S 05522 ne . GE b 0o oLo or o Iuawynoddy Bid
o oen 000 oo 0 jeiels] asn 000 suonEfigaa
jrelesly annie 08 . 000 o8 L 00 o000 SKYIDBIY
jsie]( oo wo 000 oaa 000 0an sanpacaly Susoly
000 oo [Cedv] 000 000 000 o bulaiuseD
ono of G o0 jsalsl o mo Wi} Si8lEY Syoads 598
grbLe 0O pa¥S1L ok Za 040 05 b5 oy o 0561 Buwueld § Ly
(3} emy Lels pyoddng sEuoEsaald
Auncy abesery (3) w03 sugy RINaY |e)B) [ AURSELY JORIES MO satieuey mnwg UORIUNY MoK IO UOREIYRREY
6102/€0/5E ‘0L

I XION3ddV

Sud ‘apo] 1elolg

PRI & UBRIDA - 091 P009

Aewwng 3s09 B awll 6dIS - Aijug swi]

.




ak-il 6L0Z AN 60

81-€0-G1 UOISIaA

Ziozabed
[13] FoL
a9 7 Kiobaen SOURIESS SUBQUAT  LIESS UOIIEDYIUSH I3 TiNY BLO%EDIEL
wnowny facBeiss) HHaLSRINGSIY) ssoding pue adiy Y] UOROEBURI)

ISRUATUE UT BBy PIS0SSE AUR JO UL SR 10 JOPISY 63130 35 Uiy W Kued 03 10 uuy 2epioy 83)U0 S Y ajgeied 1o pred EUNOWR JMPO

6102/€0/62 (0%
JYd wped paloid
PI 347 UBIDA - 094 +009

sjuswasingsiq z Aaobajen

1 XION3ddV




(LAMYINANS S.d 71 VIRNINYND,,) SININISHNESIO 30 SISVE ONV SALVH INO-IDUVYHD

(vonensjuwpy uj) P11 9y UeI DA




Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Qut Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Aliocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken lo each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to maich the needs
of the case. 1n accordance with the provisions of Statement of insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9). set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 May 2019
Corporate Finance Partner £525.00
Partnor £345.00 - £520.00
Director £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £265.00 — £395.00
Manager £210.00 - £295.00
Aasistant Manager £195.00 - £280.00
Sonior Administrator £185.00 — £270.00
Administrator £180.00 - £185.00
Assistant Administrator £105.00
Caso Accountant £135.00
Junior Administrator £105.00
Support StafffExocutive Assistant £100.00 - £135.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spert on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undestaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Craditors

Investigations

Realisation of Agsets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On accasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable (o the work undertaken and if this oocurs during
the period of the assignment any matera! changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are fikely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the and of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff wilt be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

:3niima LLP Registereo in England & Wales Registered Ofice 81 Station Road, Marlow Buckinghamshiie SL/ INS Regstration Numner GC375411 VAT Numper 144 2175
tt: prior ko and dunng an appointment. dur insclventy Fracutionars are hound by the Insoivency Code ct Ethics when Carryinig oul all professional wotk relatuy to an insolvency sppuniicg

141 of our Pariners and their respective licensing bodies 18 avaliable from our wabsie al RUEY [t quatiy My SOTURg Py Delads of Quantuma LLP'S Privacy Nolices can by found
b vt gy Shctngsl atedd. Partners and Staff act and advise without personal fiabilly




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly raferable both to the appointment

in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1886 for each appointment
ingurance of assets Al cost in relation to assel coverage reguirerments
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

indirect Expenses {Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shaned or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and

reasonable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where

appropiiate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disburssment Cost £
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Miteage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Intemal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00
Intemal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering identification Search (per search) {from 01/01/2018) 3.00

't 4
TR TSR IO A0 NGy ane,




ATHNA

Qluantuma

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and thls schedda w1li be updatad accordmgly
The schedule is available for creditors to review at hilD: : .
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of thls schedule

Profeselonal Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a nunber of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular fiald, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office hoiders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the credutozs mformaton mlcro-snb published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp: : . Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are aveﬂabb ln a sanes of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at hitps:/ phumg 18 a-fees/. Altematively
hard capies of these documents may be requested free ofcharga fmm Quamma LI_P s reglsterad alﬁce




Quantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Rate from 1 April | Rates from Rates from 1 } Rates from
Grade of Staff 2018 9 October 2017 June 2016 1 April 2016
Corporate Finance £500
Partner £500.00
Partner 205,00 £495.00 | E295.00 - £495.00 | £285.00 - £495.00 | £205.00 - £475.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00 | £250.00 - E450.00 | £250.00 - £450.00 | £250.00 - £325 00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00 | £225.00- £375.00 | £22500 - £375.00 | £225.00 - £350.00
Manager £200.00 - £280.00 | E200.00 - E250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.D0 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £26500 | £185.00 - £265.00 | £185.00 - £265.00 | £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £25500 | £175.00-£215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator | £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £12500
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00 £75.00- £100.00 | £75.00-£100.00 | £75.00 - £100.00
Sup?ort StafffExecutive £05.00 - £125.00 £05.00 - £125.00 | £8500-£125.00 | £95.00 - £100.00
Assistant
Rates from 15 | Rates from 1 | Rates from Rates from Rates f 1
July 2015 April 2015 1 February | 8 January
2015 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - | E205.00 - | £295.00 - | £295.00 -} £295.00 -
£475.00 E475.00 £445.00 £425.00 £425.00
Director £250.00 - | £250.00 - | £250.00 - | £250.00 - | £25000 -
£325.00 £32500 £325.00 £325.00 £325.00
' £225.00 - | E225.00 £22500 -1 £22500 - | £22500 -
Senlor Manager | £350.00 £275.00 £275.00 £27500 | £275.00
£200.00 - | £200.00 - | £200.00 - | £20000 -} .,
Manager £250,00 £25000 £250.00 g2s00p | £20000
Assistant Manager | £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior £175.00 -1 E175.00 - £175.00
Administrator £215.00 £21500 £175.00 f175.00
Administrator £150.00 - | £15000 - | £150.00 - | £15000 - | £150.00
£175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
:::‘iztl?:t:a or £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant | £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior £75.00 - | £75.00 - £100.00 £75.00 -
Administrator £100.00 £75.00-£100.00 | ¢409.0 £75.00- £100.00
Support £85.00 - | £95.00 - £100.00 £95.00 -
Staff/Executive E100.00 £95.00-£100.00 | £100.00 £95.00 - £100.00
Assistant




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Stationery At cost incusred

Postage At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below )
Category 2 Disbursement Cost£
File Set Up {per file) 7.00
Postage pes Report to Crediors and Members {per report) 0.50
Reports lo Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*o enswre consistent charging of postage across our cases, ail postage will be charged af the cost
incurred and therefore reports wifl not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new
cases.

| Category 2 Disbursement Cost£
Box Storage (per box for §ife of cass) 50.00
Electronic Anki-Money Laundering identification Search (per case)(from 1/8/16) 1200

With effect from 1 April 2018, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 2 Disbursement Costf

Mrck Brunning — Collection & listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00




6L0Z AVIA 6 OL 6102 HDHVIN §T NOYd S1S0D N1 SHOLVELSININGY LNIOM FHL 40 NAMOOMVYINE

{uonensjupupy uj) p1y ey ues|OA




G501 610Z ABWN 60 21-E0-G1 UDISIDA Zio | ebeg
000 P SHOWOLINGSN] IO L
on'a pewiE) 384 WAGL

eSSt o5 LRl o€z 05t 01’30l 581 L -3 EINOH Rol
on gl HOLE'L ov L wo ov il 00'C oon Buape),
22 ZZL 0 04L 080 oen L1 24} 000 oo 21355 0 LANESUEDY
000 gk} Qo noo 0oo o0 000 waunxoddy a1g
a0 00 000 000 00 oana Doo suoREBiE AL
EEtFL 00009'S 0B RE [s74:] 0L 1E 06 mo SIApSIT
oo a0 noo Q00 000 oo ik ] SUNPIIU Biso|D
0057 fol=2-1 0§ i oG 600 oo o oo BLBILSET)
0eo aoo 0oo jaladal 0o 000 1)) sEyey oyoads ased
25 E51L 00 vEZ'§L 0489 L€ 08 Z6 560 52 Buueig ¥ viwpy
(3) sy uns poddng spuomsapld

Aproy sbessy {3} 1m0 ouny tinay mo) * HimEesy JOWSE 180 nbeuey g UORIUNJ WO JO UAREINNIELD

6102/50/60 ‘©L 610Z/E0/SZ "woiy

150d :8pe) paloid
P 84 UBIIOA - 09LH009

Arewuing 1809 @ swil 6dIS - Anu3 swiy




5G:04 6102 AEW B0 81-£0-51 UOISIBA, Z 10 z abed
05l L LTR

0% LT 2 hobageny Asuongs- waukliodde 21 ot o Bt auoing ELOZAADHD

00 ¥ Z RicBagen Bukdoanioyd « uswcdde 8 ol o1 oget Buidosoliud €10ZHOHT

wnowy Aoiaren JunLsxnasn asodmy pue ad) "y UOOTRRUN |

ISRIE| UB s eoesr AU 0 ULHJ R{Y 10 JIPIOY #310 S USipm Ul e 00 10 ULY R0y EHUC b o Hqeied o pied spuonowe J9R0

610Z/S0/60 0L 6102/€0/ST ‘Wald

1S0d ono) pafoid

P17 o) UBSHDA - Q9L¥D0S

sjuawasinqsiq ¢z Atobajen

Al XIONIddY Al -




APPENDIX Vi

VClean Life Ltd {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

b} The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2 expenses,
which will have an eiement of shared or aliocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period of the
Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are provided elsewhere
in this document.

- . — 4‘ Eiins
';‘r« P p . ‘. “‘ . : m d )
MA_ AR _ ‘ :,, B )
Legal costs Harrison Clark Rickerbys has been instructed to Time-

provide advice in respect of validity of security and appaintment, costs/CFA £3,000

sale of the business
Agents and Valuers Axia Valuation Services has been instructed

to provide a valuation and to assist with a sale of the company's Time-costs £10,000
business and assets

Advertising £162.50
Bonding €£135.00
Mail redirection £43.99
Document storage E50.00
Insurance £400
Total £13,791.49

Bt
4 g

D T T N ) - .:;-.J.,"“ N ’ LT
Stationery / fax / postage / telephone Sr':ii?of: cost of 50p per £30.00
Photocopying (other than to creditors) 10p per sheet £25.00
Anti Money Laundering ldentification Search One off cost per case £12.00
Total £67.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the event
that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their
duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to
ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
VClean Life | td (In Administration)

To 25/03/2020
Total Avg Hourly Time Cost  Disbursements Expenses
Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 33.50 200,22 6,707.50
Cashiafing 4.00 275.00 1,100.00
Closing Procedures 8.00 254.17 1,525.00
Creditors 51.50 21131 10,882.50
Investigations 18.00 173.61 3,125.00
Realisation of Assets 9.50 22053 2,085.00
122.50 207.63 25,435.00
Disbursernents
Category 1 Disbursements 833.99
Category 2 Disbursements 67.00
- 900.99
Expenses (*)
0.00
Totals 12250 - 207.63 25,435.00 ~900.99 0.00

{*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursemants

insurance of Assets 400.00
Postage 40.00
Re-Direction of Mail 4399
Specific Bond 135.00
Statutory Advertising 165.00
Storage Costs _ 50.00
833.99

Category 2 Dishursements
AML Eiectronic Identification Search 1200
Photocopying 2500
Stationery 30.00
67.00

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable withaut prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
6.9. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.

No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

Page 10f 3 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 08 May 2019 1158



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
VClaan Life Ltd (in Administration)

5. The abave estimates are ) exclusive of VAT

Page2af 3 195 5QL Ver, 5.02 09 May 2015 11.58



APPENDIX Vi

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
VClean Life Ltd (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 25 March 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies; its registered number

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is mcorporated and the number if any
under which it is registerad

= The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance
with R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes oulstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 {o, the Insolvency Act 1986

Catagory

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:;

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date




APPENDIX VI

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal addrass and authority for signing on behaltf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

[ —_— 3

Name of Company Company Number
VClean Life Lid D7948356

on the 25 March 2018, the dale that the company enlered administration.

Statement of Truth

{ believe tha facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, tue and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as al 25 March 2019 the date that the company enlered administration,

ot/ oS [ecta

Signed
Deted




VClean Life Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 25 March 2019

A - Summary of Assels

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Book Debts 325,850.00 Uncertain

NIL NL
Motor Vehicles 4,800.00 NIL

NiL NIL
Exworis Capital Fund | LP {1,389,211.82)
Deficiency ¢/d {1,385,211.82)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Computer Equipment 538.00 NIL
Stock 19,100.00 NIL
Intellectual Property 200,000.00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Cash al Bank 9.532.00 NiL

NiL

Estimsted tots! sassets available for preferentisl creditors

Date orfos]2.5m9




VClean Life Ltd
Staterment Of Affairs as at 25 March 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Casried from Page A) NI
Liabilities
Prefarential Creditors:-
Employee Amrears/Hol Pay 28,008.20
- 26,008.20
Estimated deficlancy/surplus as regards preferential creditors {26,008.20)
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors "
Ni
(26,008.20)
Estimatad prascribed part of net property where applicabls (to carry forward) _ NIL
Estimated total sssets avalizble for floating charge holders (26.,008.20)
Debts secured by flaating charges post 14 September 2003
Deficiency b/d 1.389,211.82
_ 1,389.211.82
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges {1,415,220.02)
Estimated prescribed part of net property wheve applicable {(brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 26,008.20
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to Roating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 560,973.06
Employees 48,627.76
HM Revenue & Customs 192,243.00
801,843.82
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding sny shortfall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003} (827,852.02)
Shortfall in respect of F£.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 1.389.211.82
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards craditors (2.217.063.84)
issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
100.00
Estimated total daficlkency/surpius as regards members {2,217,163.84)

Signature M Date "/05/2-31‘9




8Z:ZL 6L0Z kv OC

60'5L0Z A YOS Sdl 401 aBey

g aunjeusig
2e269 NDS SN 'SIYS0PeT 'HYMBUNG 'SNUSAY J81804 "NiBd uoBray ‘(g Iun) | Jun [esed i uBiseg Asprosquy epuetsa 203D
cLZ04L'8 MVE §TV 'wopBupy PeiUN “SJIUSRICILOH 'USPUGLIRH "SI0 881 Xiid r) PeIW|T 8asas0Y3 L03D
orece Woo3 0039
20'%5'S ING SINL WBH BIEOUSARS 'SI81D) IS JOMOT "SBIQEIS MEASNET 2 un wellinoey 196K3 &IENQ 100
5'ze DVY0 £88 "SAUIEOUET ‘USAIRG ‘pROY PO SSOW i J0uduy walsiem rHG 0009
05'281L'2 AHZ 818 "SiysEIUeT ‘Ang 'pRoy meN Aing 'poomAliaig ued HO Syl PONUI} JBMO, PUE SRE) UMOID 20909
19°Z84'\ N8 ZAQ ‘pueiBuy ‘spusipi e “Aeipng) 1eans Bupt g6 GINBIBAOS) B8O[D 9002
ze0z8's MO 24N "UOPUOT 'PROY UBULES JE-EE pi Addng uea(o S023
00'8LL'ZI £19 ZM ‘purifiuz ‘uopuo ‘unBuipped ‘8oRLS) SLINOGIZET §1 “JO0 Yip POYWIT Md USHBYD yiore]
09'¥E2 sisqueys Aes £099

merin

6e'012' ‘pueiBug JIEBYIUBIN 'PEOY S5ROUN "jUSD) SSEUSRg ARAiBd ‘T ARMuRd '£2 B)ng suonnies 41592 Z092
¥o'Ove 1819 apsed L0073
09'08¢°1 @200)uud 2D 0000
L8'6540'02 n8g 1208 Aoubiey "pu ayipueH Pl JeLieAR), ¥OOUE 089
£6'5¥S'L s89 ushug £092
09'681 flusunBel | JE1BAN LODEER L0ED
0$'ZE smowaneipen 0082
9E'9i 'l sipuErelY 20VD
= ] § saMe(Q - XBUIY vovo
SZ'915't BAIAY 60VD
202801 3B GNS UODUIMS "ARA [IUBIUAA "HiBd SSEUIENG {iiM NIWPUIAA '#SN0H HILEIYAM wny a0vD
AR 2dv LOVD
08'L18 TO0 GLNN “SySUIWRYION *USPYSNY ‘%07 ABJWOD |2 I uopRIRBLR) BAIRBIQUIY 20VD
00’82’y JHB SINW 'Seudey uolW 'pX PuUBilEN g1 Pl BHOMIUNG Jequiy SOVD
00°081 577 01D ‘%6883 'uoiyBnoT 'pecy yBIH L§L '9SNOH umou) o1 suAmy YOovD
SE'8LL'L piey Xely £0VD
86'65¢ 202 DL UDPUGT MNRED 'UOPUCT §6Z 100K 181 '188IIS PUCHD 0200pY 20v0
$E0¥2 MNE LTV A0 uepIBn UAMOM U7 98BS WIS 081ES "BZ WUN PIT SIPUOREIS Aeqay LoV
00°008 Auroes \v QoY
3 ssnppyY SWIEN Aey

wo)pasn Auedwon - g

I 817 UReOA
47 sumuend



BZ'Z1 8102 Iudv OF

00°0¥2

60'SL0Z “}8A YOS Sdl

ZHO DM ‘UopuOT eanS MiseD lBD Z2-1.2 "100id PUZ

g0z wbag

J\’)\Jﬂa\. aumeublg

£ seuyoel bumes ubismenog €082
breze Are ZH3 'VBinqup3 'pecy |isyieateg 62 'pue, JjByeABag 'dnaK) UORnN UOYIN SMALD) JOj SEONS 208D
00'8L ALY 9EL8 'AGQQEUMOIMEN "JENIBW 'PROY youJ| 25 PEYWIT SULBTY UBDS 00SD
arez
00 ¥4’} LV '19S48W0S 1893 YHON Puy Yieg 'yieg 'eienbs uesnd ‘sBuipiing pusiequinyuoN 95 o117 Bury Aulisa spAoy ouD
20'SZL NVO FLAAL ‘XOSOIDRIW ‘WeLle 'ABAA 18U8D Yo UHeW § 1UNCIVY BIILIBAQS) [ULRZUGY EA )
v6 ¥ER'ELE NVO PLAL 'X0S0IDPIW *WOLIed ‘Aup [81USD YiRd UUEW 6 27d ("3'N) oszuey 10U
£0°020'4L VYNZ SHO "ausiU)d 'IPISeRQ B [HSNPU| BPIESA(] 'C SUOZ BNUSAY LAUS) 2L | JUN PRI eSIMBIRY 00MD
0Z'vee V' £3 'UODUOT J8RAE LOSEQoY "SRLDIY ABMIBY S AJepjoqui3 jBuoisse)oig 104D
£9°26¢ AYP ¥¥O3 ‘uopuon 'eang uopBujuey G2 'J00id Wig pelW sJeuRelD) AiQ ebpseuy 00d0
19'0% X1'Z SAN ‘wiopBuiy paiun ‘Uopuo 'Peo)y BHeIta £2 P17 0D SN VRN 00WD
00'008'L2Z DHE S1NO ‘Aaung ‘Aauequie) 'PRON UOPUaT LBE 'WENOH 9984 PN waIndwoD W 1010
29’1y 12 181 "UINGHDE|g ‘BPING PROY JGNIRM “LBd |SUIENPU| JONIBM 'G 1UICd | llun Aojes K1 0012
56'ZZ ANS LD 'x085T 'MOLSH '8320988d 9F 810d M pOMD
0Z't8Y's}L 442 6171 ‘wopbuiy peyun '1oodiean 'peOY SHURE OF| 'CIPMS SHOMUNBW BE| pil Adueby snouny £0MO
ZYoez'y eHOUlN BIIUO)) ZOMD
SR'696'LZ Yy WLD3 ‘uopuon 'sue suyor IS pI 'Jenent siyBluy d1 Aeiden Asisbupy LOMD
VS riva
bZ'Y0L'S "wopBupy petjun 'Iuey) 'dnapIS ‘PROY BUOISPIBK 'JiBd SSOUSNE SOUMLY BAIJ BpIBARID ¥ Buusauibua 4y 00XD
99'i 19 1oB6eg Wr LorD
£Z'Ch TvL €3N ‘wopbuny peljun 'PUBLEQLINYLION "PleysHolS 'uuay ueeq g (9A8) proyyitD sawer 00D
08'260'9 4HS SLNN ‘voidweynon "Buueyey 'peoy suyor IS 02y M SUOHEJUNWWOD IS ¥OID
00'008'6 815 BZOM 'UopuoT e8NS AMeNNIS § peju sedases pue SupeeW NulkaU| £0iD
0Z'6LP'LL 04€ LN ‘euyspiojpeg ‘uoint 's1EysY 00K UoINT 8L ¥ L1 SWUN suopdo Joumy 2010
Zie
00'0Z6') 1S 'PIRISUS ‘MOY 10UBYD 0 '9SNOH PRSI 10014 PIE 'dT (AS) souley) seiqBeq /0 01d ueUnNIeY UOIoRIB| L0153
00'00S'v1 QL d1LA "uopuo '198nS (IABiy ‘asnop Wnipefied ‘UojUS SLeZey d11 SlueWISeAUl Ty o010
0Z'262'} weequioH Z0HD
00'cZ'261 ZZ) 863N 'eui] UODN a)sBIMEN 'UoIUBQBUDT 'MBIA Nitd UOIUSE '98NOK YLIOMUBA SWOISND ¥ BNUBARYH WH bOHD
0z osr'yl vai §13 'PueBU3 'UOPUOTY 'PIOHEANS '|OGIIS UORRIG JAMO] Xeur J00I4 Uyl d711 Auusig 0099
3 SSMPpY SleN Aoy
gi0)pesd) Aurdwiod - g
PIT 0417 URSIDA

4711 rwnueny



6Z:Z1 8102 MY O

B0SLOZ 18A DS Sdl

gpogebag

J\fé aneubig

90°94LT'S6L Bujinot sev3 o9
SL'ELZ'y SDO HIMS UOPUOT I8GUIE USIKRD ZL 'OSN0H SOUBINY dTuswopM  EOMD
0Z'es VOSWRIIIM USIBH  20MD
SO°GHeE't 01 Ld) 'NIOUNS 'YIIMST| 198RS 81818d IS "NNCD MWD § SugesTpuzisem  LGMD
00°Z9}'Zh X3E LHOM 'IYEPIOHIGH ‘RIOARA ‘PROY PUSISHLIBL] ‘|8 UMaL yBnouog pUOREA  COMD
SLviL VHL 813 'vopuo "peoy pemBiyD 8zZg) peywn (xewieud 1) Supiaes JBD N oono
00°L€ 080 HLMS "wopBupy peyun ‘uapuo 'Aempeosg 5o uopua Jo4 Lodsuel) 2010
XNE Z9HD ‘spisdesniep
(FA-1Y3 'BUIAA ‘yBnosoquIcsa WiRd BSRUSNG jBUONBWSI) {BUIM Aemaleg Syl § Jun panwn) seasxdxy jeqoibsuel) L0Lo
00'054 M2 £r8 "wayBunang "Nea poop Aepng 26 siaimagjnuey ebipeq eyl 001D
VSZ $430 'Aqieq
928 ‘uoiBupog enses ‘wodily spupiyy 1883 ‘peoy Asofly merA Ang 'Aled 1edood) jid 0/0 pejw asendg S080
8rZ90'} HS6 D1 0M 'PIOREA "SUe dI0L "BAUSD OABN 8 6E 217 BupoAoey wnioedg POSD
3 ssuppy swieN Aoy
R sJONp) Ausduio) - g
P37 81T UBRSIOA

d71 sunjuenp



82:ZL BLOZ IMdY OF

&0'5102 "I8A 08 Sal

gjopobey

Y e s

96°S£9'yL 9471200 0zT'R00'SZ Bujjieioy seguy 92
Z5'62Zr'e GE'2S6'L ILVPib'L Vg ¥OS ‘ucidwi 1eaus ubiH Ly SPIEMPT Wil D013
L0THL'T Lozve’L 00008 N2 LLNN 'Uojops ‘suen [jop 'eBeno) ewwng oM vaydag £083
S6'ZES 96'ZES dV¥ 9N 'SeUAR) UGN ‘PURIUSY 'luSdseID SWexeld [y weybu) uoueys z0s3
1672802 1E'226 99'095'L Arg ENN ‘LOWBYUON '9)|IAYI00g 'SNUBAY UBMOY | siequiey?) Aeg \0s3
991622 L0'sie 64'286'} ONL €TV 'Wnoqpey 'uowwo?) 1883 47 ‘ebeno) Aepunog SOMBQ B{ZNS 0053
YO'I¥0'L WA 24 00°008 HVYE 520M 'PIOJIBAL 'SMOPBS BY) 12 AEpR) \saied 00d3
¥6'088'L ¥6'980') 00008 218 £13 'UODULT ‘MOISTI ‘pROY Bupreg 980 elid yseseN LON3
909'6L¢'8E LL'9EB'YE SLEPS'E $AE 6V "vepuadieyy ‘az0i ASIN L SHJBH YOIN 0ON3
€9'581'} 60'S8¢ 00008 dHi 910M 'RICRBAM ‘SNUBAY Xied 2 oluid Bpew LOW3
09°08}'} 09'08¢ 00'008 Lol S1OM "PIORBA 'PROY [BpUSShUM BtP nioosesed BIeqesN 0OW3
$5'940'L 85'942 00'008 <68 9XIW 'seuke)l LY ‘eucisHBe ‘8001 UBURH §L UNOID UeBH DONZ
AN $Z'c68 00'008 S48 Z13 "UopuO "Wad Jousy 'peoy eBeUOK 907 MBARA Ripusier 0ora
YLy ¥ LIE 00°008 308 BYH 'aembp3 ‘anueay BIQWNOY ‘UN0D BUABI 6 PISMOSEN 8|9qRZ| TIE]
\E'8LE'2 1€'848'4 00'008 SLL L LY "*0883 'UUNYILOK 'SuR 10418 B) |oe0yeg uesy| 0013
91'292'2 22Lp8 Be'szL'L HYS LT ‘Ul 1S 'PROY JBusIqoid §E UOBWIRY|(IAA UejeH 00H3
61'685'L WN-L av'2.e') MDE 88N '9Bppaxn ‘eANQ SPOIBSID) BY lojfe} seydierd 0043
oL'2be a1'2vl 00°008 2UZ LLOM 'PIoAA 'pROY AINGT g ne|jeosed (Bjueng 0033
LS'ZEY'L 15'269 00’008 182 GLOM ‘PIOIRAA 'PROY UOHILIEH B} spoudey uaseq 10a3
15wl £LL28 YAt A LOB 3 'UCPUOCT 'SAY UMOPALISYD Ly HemelS umeq 0003
pZ'BEL'L $2°98¢ 00008 dD0 BLAM ‘PIORRM 'PEOY OIRERD €} neYZA RPN z003
EriEL'L £ LEE 00°000 IWZ LLOM ‘pIoNeM Py Ainq3 § nejeasBe BUUD 1003
£2'209 £2°209 Qr9 LM ‘seuke)y UOK Musiue) "sacd ebpuquny g2 $%0P Y18 0003
0Z'95¢'L 02'955 00'008 Tv0 81 0A 'PIORBAA 'DROY |jRYUBBIA Qry Ojuie] XOyY 10v3
00'906 00'981 00°'008 dar LLOM 'PIORRM '€ 181y 'paoy Bipuexely 02 |erRd BURLDY oov3
3 Imo) 3 seeun 3ind sUPpY oumy . Aey

210)004)a ¥ 89eAojdw3 - su0)pes) Ausdwo) - |8
PIT 9111 URDIDA
d71 ewmuenp



62.Z) S10Z dv OF 80'9:02 9A 108 S gjogelny

B T ameulds
00’0 Buyeiol seaul 0
3 ss8ppyY sueN Aoy

2I0}{PEIY) JMUNSUOY) - S103|Pe) Ausdwio) - 2@
P¥ 8N URSDA
d77 swnjuenty



62:21 8102 Wy OF OL0Z '19A DS §di Lo ebeg

;‘ sumeubig

oL Bujymo ), seug Asupip 9
000 00'0 z o0l Amupg SpIBMPIWILJN  OOLH
0o o000 b oo’ Aisupio JOpURNONY uosel Iy 0orK
000 00'0 z oo') Asuwpio £%\prIg pIeMOH I LOMH
$90 81aM
00'0 00'0 s ] 00’ Amupigy 'BICHTM ‘A sndmeg SeuDy) 'AID GPRIL "EENOH UBEIOA SINOH SBIOUBIN IN - DOHH
000 00’0 1 00't Avumio VoquIT Meupiy N BOVH
000 000 1 00’} Rwuipio BIABQ Apuvy JN COVH
dnpsie) msysied  saeyg oA
Wy |wjo4 dn pejie] O ON mujuoN  edA) ssappy owen | Aey
sioployunys - D
B3 o7 URSIJA

d77 swnjuend



